An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

November 10, 1977

Mr. Edwin V. Treml City Clerk 108 Main St. West Sleepy Eye, MN 56085

Re: Docket Number A-3200 Ordinance Number 246

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

· MUNICIPAL BOARD allie Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

Secretary of State \checkmark C. C. County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NOV 1 7 1977 for anderen your Secretary of State

Phone: 296-2428

Alexpy Eye

ORDINANCE

Ordinance No. 246

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SLEEPY EYE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PLATTED LAND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

The City of Sleepy Eye does Ordain as Follows:

WHEREAS, a certain Petition dated August 2, 1977, requesting annexation of the territory herein described was duly presented to the Council; and

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the Petition is 5.27 acres, no part of which is included within the limits of an incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all owners; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the City Limits at the southwestern boundary thereof;

The City of Sleepy Eye does Ordain as Follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interest of the City and of the territory affected, that the territory described herein abuts upon the City Limits and is urban or suburban in character, and that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city and does not abut upon the limits of any other city.

Section 2. The corporate limits of the city are hereby extended to include the platted land described as follows, and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Lots Five (5) and Six (6) of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter $(E_2^L \text{ of } SE_2^L)$ of Section Thirty-one (31), Township One Hundred Ten (110), Range Thirty-two (32), containing 5.27 acres, more or less, Brown County, Minnesota.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, Secretary of State, the Home Township Clerk, and the County Auditor.

Section 4. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3.

October 04 . 1977

by <u>C. H. Fering</u>, Mayor

I do hereby certify and attest that the City Council of the City of Sleepy Eye, Minnesota, did pass the above Ordinance on Occursor O4, 1977,

in accordance with the Charter Provisions and State Laws provided therefore.

dui . Treme

Edwin V. Treml, City Clerk

Published in the Sleepy Eye Herald Dispatch, Sleepy Eye, Minnesota on Cotole , 1977.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. ILED NOV 17 1977 Open Anderen Shower Secretary of State # 3/125 0.12.